Chap. 2.

Joint Resolutions in relation to the improvement of the Sault de St. Marie River.

Resolved by the Senate (the Assembly concurring.) That in the opinion of the legislature of Wisconsin the immediate improvement of the Sault de St. Marie river so as to make Lake Superior accessible to all vessels navigating the other great lakes, is required by the best interests of the north-west and the whole Union, and that congress should without delay appropriate the means to make such improvement.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to send copies of this resolution to our senators and representatives in congress to be laid by them before congress.

J. McM. SIIAÍTER, Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 24, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap. 3. Joint Resolution relative to the Public Works on the Fox and Wisconsin Rivers.

Resolved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of Wisconsin, That the commissioners of the Board of Public Works of the Fox and Wisconsin rivers are authorized and instructed to adopt the south channel of the outlet of lake Winnebago and the works thereon constructed as a part of the public works of improvement: Provided, The same shall be done free of charge or cost to the state or the improvement fund: And provided also, That the owners or their representatives of said work shall give satisfactory security that they will erect a guard lock of the same width as the main lock, and dredge out the channel below said lock by aid of the steam dredge, which shall be furnished by said commissioners free of charge, and who shall be authorized to stipulate the length of time necessary to do said dredging after the dredge shall arrive there.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.,

President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved April 14, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap. 4.

Joint Resolutions relative to the location of University Lands.

Resolved by the Senate and Assembly of the State of Wisconsin, That Simeon Mills be, and he hereby is ap-

792

pointed commissioner to select and locate the remainder of the grant of land heretofore made by congress for the purpose of establishing and aiding the university of Wisconsin, and also to select and locate the saline lands, so called, for the benefit and in aid of said university: *Provided*, The location of the same shall be authorized by the United States.

Resolved, That said commissioner shall report to the governor, as often as once in three months, a list of all lands located under the foregoing resolution; and thereupon, the governor shall cause the same to be appraised and brought into market, in the same manner, for the same purpose, and under like restrictions as other university lands are sold by the commissioners for the sale of school and university lands.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Joint Resolution relating to creeting the Territory of Superior.

Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Wisconsin, That the assent of the state of Wisconsin is hereby given to the formation and organization of the Territory of "Superior," with the following boundaries, to wit: commencing at the mouth of the Menomonee river, thence running up the centre of the channel of said river until it strikes the dividing line between township No. thirty and thirty-one, (per Lapham's map of Wisconsin;) thence west on said line until it strikes the east line of range ten (10,) west of the principal meridian; thence south on said range line until it strikes the "Trompelean River;" thence down the centre of said river to the Mississippi river.

Resolved, That congress is hereby requested to organize said Territory of "Superior" with like powers, privileges, and endowments, and subject to like restraints and limitations as heretofore accustomed in the organization of territories of the United States.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved April 19, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL. 100

Chap. 5.